## **ACT 23**

H.B. NO. 3031

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Regulation of Motor Vehicle Repairs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 437B-12, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) and (c) to read as follows:

"(b) Any fine that is imposed shall be [based on the following schedule:

First offense	 \$75
Second offense	
Subsequent offenses	
succequent extenses in	

not less than \$100 nor more than \$2,500 for each violation.

(c) In lieu of or in addition to the fine imposed under this section, the board may require the motor vehicle repair dealer or mechanic to make restitution to the customer. Restitution may be imposed in lieu of a fine even though the amount may exceed the <u>maximum</u> fine [schedule] set forth in subsection (b)."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 22, 1992.)